## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

## RESOLUTION NO. 07-07-19A

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ENTRY INTO A JOINT INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH OTHER MUNICIPALITIES IN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING HIGHWAY BULK SALT, AND ALL MATTERS RELATED THERETO.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has reviewed the needs and requirements of the Town for purchasing highway bulk salt; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has, for a number of years, entered into a Joint Agreement with other Municipalities in Lake County, Indiana, to purchase Highway Bulk Salt; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, is a Municipal Corporation empowered by the terms and provisions of Indiana Code 36-1-7-1, et seq., as amended from time to time, to enter into agreements with participating governmental units so as to better provide public services and facilities to the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, the other participating Municipalities, located in Lake County, Indiana, are also Municipal Corporations empowered by the terms and provisions of Indiana Code 36-1-7-1, et seq., as amended from time to time, to enter into agreements with other local governmental units for the purposes of better providing local governmental units for the purposes of better providing public services and facilities for the mutual benefit of the participating governmental units; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, seeks to enter into a Joint Agreement based upon the provisions and requirements of Indiana Code 36-1-7-1, et seq., as amended from time to time, with other Municipalities located in Lake County, Indiana, to purchase Highway Bulk Salt together, for the mutual benefit of each of the participating Municipalities, at shared costs; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has determined that entry into a Joint Agreement with other participating Municipalities in Lake County, Indiana, for the purposes of purchasing Highway Bulk Salt for the participating Municipalities is in the best interests of the residents of the Town of St. John, and therefore, has determined that it is advisable to enter into such Joint Agreement pursuant to the applicable provisions of State Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** That the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, shall take all appropriate and legal measures to enter into a Joint Interlocal Cooperation

Agreement with other participating Municipalities in Lake County, Indiana, to purchase Highway Bulk Salt for the mutual benefit of the participating Municipalities, at shared costs.

**SECTION TWO:** That the St. John Town Manager is hereby authorized and permitted to enter into a Joint Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for the purchase of Highway Bulk Salt for the mutual benefit of the Town of St. John and other participating Municipalities in Lake County, Indiana, at shared costs, pursuant to the applicable provisions of Indiana Code 36-1-7-1, *et seq.*, as amended from time to time; further, the Town Clerk-Treasurer is hereby authorized to attest the execution of such Agreement by the Town Manager.

**SECTION THREE:** That a copy of the Joint Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the Town of St. John and other participating Municipalities between the Town of St. John and other participating Municipalities in Lake County, Indiana, to purchase Highway Bulk Salt for the calendar year 2007, shall be attached to this Resolution and incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION FOUR:** That this Resolution shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from and after passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND RESOLVED, THIS DAY OF JULY, 2007, BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN , LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, TOWN COUNCIL

lichael S. Fryzel, President

Jerri A. Teibel, Vice-President

Charles Pearson, Member

Mark Barenie, Member

Gregory J. Volk, Member

ATTEST:

Sherry P. Sury, Clerk-Treasurer